~ VENNARD COLLEGE

ﬂ






3 -~
. ‘_,.a,__(: Fa AR \'

Vennard Cdl"ﬁ" =

. -




== i

-

2 Theme Indroduction



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ads - 86

A. A. Graduates - 31
Breakaway - 61

Campus Life - 44
Commencement - 82
Dedication - 4

Easter Breakfast - 76
Faculty /Staff - 5

Farewell to Seniors - 75
Freshman/Senior Reception - 78
Index - 86

Junior /Senior Banquet - 77

Non-graduating Seniors - 31
Organizations - 17

Senior Retreat - 26

Seniors - 24

Senior Worship/Witness - 80
Spiritual Life - 67

Sports - @

Students - 23
Underclassmen - 34
Weddings - 51

W.G.M. Task Force - 55

Photo: Ken Hopson

Introduction 3



Dedication

Lila J. Faust

Popcorn parties,
Late-night talks,
Homemade cookies
And doggie walks ...

Trouble brewing,
Scheduled meetings,
Girl-stuff stewing
Solved while eating.

Girls" dorm noise

Brings up the Dean.
"“They're worse than boys,”
Says the resident queen.

Faithful, joyful,

And dedicated;

This Dean of Women
Is sure first-rated.

Ambitious, caring,
Fun-loving, too.

Miss Lila Faust

“WE SURE LOVE YOU!""

Top right: Lila and Casanova, the number one male in her life, pose at the edge of the
Vennard woods.

Above left: Protective of her girls, Miss Faust gives a friendly warning to any who would
enter her domain.

Above right: Standing her ground, Lila declares, “Anyone entering these doors will have
to go through me!”

4 Dedication



\C
il
Faculty/Staff

=




Faculty

Dr. Joe C. Brown,
Academic Dean
Gisele Chapman

Jeanne Christensen
Scott Dorsey
Myrna Griffith

Dr. James Lucas
Paul Lund

Steve Mills
Brad Penn
Debbie Penn
Sue Sherbet
Ralph Sprunk

Judith Wilson
Dr. Ronald Wilson
Dr. Wayne Worthley

6 Faculty

Dr. Warthen T. Israel, President

Do you want to know where to go?
James Lucas, our doctor of "“note” wil

give you directions!




Stoff

"King and Queen" of the Vennard Cam-
pus, Mr. and Mrs. Leroy Lindsey, Sr. stop to
visit with friends after a meal.

Mark Becker

Terry Chapman
Jeanne Christensen
Les Christensen
Evelyn Cisna

Sue Collins
Bonnie Comstock
Floyd Cooper
Dawn Dorsey

Lila Faust

Julie Hutcheson
Ann Israel
Naomi Key

"What do you mean something broke
down in the heating plant?”* demands
Reed Lindahl. *'| came here to EAT, NOT
WORKIN*™

7 Staff



With Les Christensen guarding the net, the other team won't
stand a chance.

Robert Key
Lois Klein
Robert Klucas

Ken Lewton
Reed Lindahl
Leroy Lindsey, Sr.

lla Mattix
Florence Monteith
Boyd Sherbet

Ella Mae Smith
Jan Stauffer

Jack Wiley
Janet Wiley

Rachel Wilson
Marie Wolgamuth

Ken Lewton, Vennard's chief "“fun’ raiser,
plays Scrooge at the annual Business Of-
fice Christmas party.

8 Staff






Voleybdl

Under the leadership of a new coach, this year's vol-
leyball team took for their theme “Shine on” found in
Matthew 5:16. Shine on is exactly what they did. It
showed in the way they played and in their attitudes off
the court.

Kim Trosen was selected to the first team All-Confer-
ence and National Bible College second tfeam. Receiv-
ing honorable mention was Lora Stoltenberg and Angie
Bontrager. This year’'s team came in third in the confer-

Top to bottom, left to right:

Lora Stoltenberg blocks the ball whie team-
mates, Liz Israel, Angie Bontrager, and Heidi Bakken
prepare to back her up.

Trudy Rivera and Kim Trosen wait for the return.

From left, back row: Coach, Les Christensen, Tru-
dy Riverq, Lora Stoltenberg, Kim Trosen, Liz Israel,
Pam Madsen Front row*- Heidi Bakken, Sue Arnold,
Rebecca DeMoss, Angie Bontrager, Esther Shepard

Heidi Bakken and Trudy Rivera give each other a
hand of encouragement while Kim Trosen and an
opposing team member look on.

‘ 10 Sports




Soccer

The 1990 men’s Varsity Soc-
cer team started out with a
commitment to represent
Christ on the playing field. They
exemplified that throughout
the season. For the first year
back as a varsity squad they
were very competitive and
never gave up.

i SEAL)

2
¥

Top to bottom, left to right:

"Follow that balll” Vennard's soccer team races the
opposition to gain control of the ball.

From left, back row: Jon Kline, Paul Madsen, Mark Erick-
son, Colin Connor, Mike Sherbet, Kory Breider, Andi Ander-
son, Pat Puglisi, Chris Stephenson Front row: Coach, Jeff
Pichotta, Darren Key, Cal Bontrager, John Trosen, Cory
Bontrager, Jeff Carlson, Randy Ozan, Peter Kline

Andi Anderson traps the ball with the hopes of scoring a
goal for Vennard.

A standing ovation for a heart stopping play . . . soccer
fans rise to the occasion.

Sports 11




Basketbdll

The crowd cheers! The mighty Vegas charge onto the floor! “Give it dll
you've got, but do it for Christ,” urges Coach Christensen. “"Keep in mind
He's watching you as you play.” “After the Fall revival we came from
individual stars to a unified team playing for the Glory of God,"” states team
member Wes Powell.

Top to bottom, left to right: Darren Key goes up for a dramatic lay up.

Team members, back left: Wes Powell, Darren Key, Mike Sherbet, Sean O'Connor, Kory
Breider, Pat Puglisi Front left: Coach Christensen, L.D. VanAmburg, Duane Bump, Jeff Wiliams,
Ken Maxey, On floor, Collin Conner

Mike Sherbet charges down the court.

“There's power in harmony’' ... Coach Christensen gives a locker room pep talk about
giving 100% plus.

Colin Conner puts one up while Sean O’Connor prepares for a rebound.

12 Sports




Y |

At

Top to bottom, left to right:

Time out for a little “Christensen’”” coach-
ing.

Pat Puglisi controls the ball as he charges
down the court.

L.D. VanAmburg makes his play. SCORE!

Up. up. up and away. Jeff Wiliams takes
fight to regain the ball for the Vegas.

Vegas players, L.D. VanAmburg and Wes
Powell converge on a loose ball.

Referees vs coaches . .. a mid-game con-
ference.

Sean O'Connor takes aim and aims to take
the lead.

Sports 13




Spring Semester Line-up - Back row, left to right: Manager, Darren Key, L.D. Van Amburg, Chad Van Amburg, Searn
O’'Connor, Wes Powell, Colin Conner, Les Christensen, Coach; front row, left to right: Jeff Wiliams, Ken Maxey.
Duane Bump, Pat Puglisi, Mike Sherbet

“QOur team goal this year
was to glorify Jesus in all that
we did or said. The trials and
testing of our faith through
the sport of basketball has
produced endurance and
has prepared us for the
course ahead.”

oz

Above : The white chair was
reserved for Christ as a symbaol
of His presence during all of our
sports activities.

Right: With a mighty leap,
Chad Van Amburg goes for the
baill. " . "

— Guiness Book of Records?




VVegas Cheerleaders/
Fans

Vegas cheerleaders are on the move. Never in
one place very long, and certainly not very quiet,
these girls turn the cheering section into boistrous
bedlam with their “rowdy crowd” Vegas’ boosters.
The cheerleaders are entertaining and fun to
watch.

Vegas Cheerleaders mount up, left to right, top to bottom:
Caroline Chepkwony, Trudy Lawrence, Teri O'Connor, Heidi Har-
rington, Sheila Klucas. (Below) Gettin’ rowdy are from left, Teri
O'Connor, Trudy Lawrence, Heidi Harrington, Sheila Klucas, and
Caroline Chepkwony.

Above left: Key sports fans, Mrs. Naomi and Mrs. Diane Key cheer on the
mighty Vegas. Darren must have made a basket.

Right: Vegas fans are hams . . . all of them! Right now the crowd seems
more interested in the photographer than the game. You can ALWAYS
find HAMS in IOWA country.

Sports 15



Sports Awards
Chapel

VOLLEYBALL
Most Improved Heidi Bakken
Top Server Trudy Rivera
Christian Witness Pam Madsen
Most Valuable Player Lora Stoltenberg
SOCCER
Most Improved John Trosen
Best Defensive Player Calvin Bontrager
Most Valuable Player Andi Anderson
Christian Witness Award John Kunkle
BASKETBALL
Most Improved Ken Maxey
Best Defensive Player L.D. Van Amburg
Most Valuable Player Wes Powell

Christian Witness Award Sean O’Connor

Top to bottom, left to right:

Recognition was given to cheerleaders Caroline Chepkwony, Trudy Law-
rence, Heidi Harrington, Teri O'Connor, and Sheila Klucas by Coach Les Chris-
tensen.

Coach Christensen and his volleyball ladies: (left to right) Angie Bontrager,
Pam Madsen, Trudy Rivera, Lora Stoltenberg, Kim Trosen, Esther Shepard, Heidi
Bakken, Sue Arnold, Liz Madsen.

Skilled in singing as well as in sports, Mike Sherbet, Sue Arnold, Heidi Bakken,
and Ken Maxey ministered in song during the awards chapel.

Let’s hear it for the coach's basketball boys, (and one girl)! Statistitian
Cheryl Jespersen (left) shared the spotlight with Chad Van Amburg, Pat
Puglisi, L.D. Van Amburg, Jeff Wiliams, Wes Powell, Colin Conner, Ken Maxey,
Mike Sherbet, Sean O'Connor, and Duane Bump.

The soccer team, coached by Jeff Pichotta, received recognition for the
good strides made on the playing field. From the left are Mark Erickson, Jon
Kline, Andi Anderson, Colin Conner, Pat Puglisi, Peter Kline, John Trosen, Chris
Stephenson, Mike Sherbet, Calvin Bontrager, Paul Madsen, and John Kunkle.
Not pictured are Coach Jeff Pichotta and Darren Key.

16 Sports



=

) K@q@ﬁ

Organizations

Eesiwa 8 o w




V.M.A.

The Vennard Ministerial Association is a very active
part of the college campus activities. In addition to
their regular meetings, which add support to the minis-
terial students, this organization sponsors the annual
Thanksgiving Vesper Service. Prior to this special holi-
day a delicious dinner is cooked by our fantastic food
service staff and served in a formal family style setting.
At this service a love offering is taken up for the chil-
dren of Bethany Christian Missions Center to make
Christmas brighter for them.

T

Top to bottom, left to right:

Take me to your leaders. Officers of the VMA are from left: Owen
Recor, Member At Large; Terry Chapman, President; Eleanor Coster,
Sec/Treas.; Mark Erickson, Vice. President; Jeff Heisler, Member At
Large

“"Now let’s see. How shall | do this.”” Dr. Israel prepares the turkey
for the demolition crew.

“Count Your Blessings' was sung by many thankful people.

Debbie and Rod Van Wey share a thankful Thanksgiving with their
new daughter, Katie. Rod is a ministerial student who pastors the
Fremont Church of the Nazarene.

18 Organizations




¥ N
% M= M=s M Purrer
P Quasg
ML Re

W. C. F.

World Christian Fellowship is the on-cam-
pus missions support organization represent-
ing the entire student body. WCF sponsors
the yearly Caffray Missions Lectures held
each Fall. This year's speaker was Ed Erny,
President of OMS International, Inc.

WCEF officers from I. to r.: President, Bill Walker; Publicity,
Lisa Poucher; Sec/Treas., Judy Blakley; V. P., John Kun-
kle

Student Involvement ... a World Gospel
Mission organization that meets every Sun-
day evening after church. It is led by
WGMers, Ron and Bernice Farnum, and in-
volves Vennard students in missions minis-
tries through special speakers, projects, and
Task Force trips.

Center: Mr. Lund, advisor for WCF, leads his Spanish
classin “'Cuan Grande es Ell"', or “How Great Thou Artl”’

Left: S.I. officers are Ken Maxey, Publicity Chairman;
Dave Brown, Social Chairman.; Heidi Bakken, Secre-
tary; John Trosen, V.P.; John Kunkle, President

Organizations 19



Student Council
Community Service Day

Hard work combined with fun, food, and fellowship describes
Community Service Day. It's a day to rest your brain and flex your
brawn. This year’s project took the students back to Oskaloosa’s
town square and the businesses around it. They raked and swept
up nature’s (and some of man’s) refuse and left the area spic and
span.

Top to bottom, left to right:

Becky DeMoss, Michelle Adams, Charles Flan-
ders, Randy Songer and Trudy Lawrence await
their work assignments,

Students enjoy hot chocolate after working in
the cold air. L. to R.: Carol Hofer, Colin Connor,
Shari Christopher and Pam Madsen

All work and no play makes one dull, sc Cheryl
Jesperson, Michelle Adams, Brian Kushman, Tru-
dy Lawrence, Mark Erickson, Jeff Carlson and
friends make sure to take a fun break.

John Parker studies the “Exit Only” sign. John
are you looking for a way out of work?

STUDENT COUNCIL OFFICERS
President - Justin Lamason
1st V.P. - Carl Davis
2nd V.P. - Glenn Meschko
Secretary - Cindy Reeves
Treasurer - Angie Dunbar
Publicty - - Masako Arai
Advisor - Miss Faust

20 Organizations



Diamond Shelter
Christmas Party

The Student Council Christmas party for the
people of the Diamond Shelter homes was a
resounding success. Faculty and staff joined
students to spread holiday good will be these
area residents. Games, gifts and goodies pro-
vided enjoyment for all.

Top to bottom, left to right:

Priscilla Roberts looks on as guests, Jane Rourke and Rick Inman, show
off their gifts.

"Go ahead and open it,” says Randy Gildersleeve to Mark Houston.
Dale Gorsh's daughter, Jill, looks on.

Dr. Worthley races around the circle playing his favorite Oregon
game of “Duck, Duck, Goose."”

Jake Grillo, center, is flanked on either side by happy gift recipients,
Jeff Groenenboom and Robby Phillips.

Pam Allsup, left and Samantha Bye, right, enjoy the night out with
students Jennifer DeSpain and Elizabeth Madsen.

Decisions, decisions. Hostess, Cindy Reeves helps Irene Fisher and Rick
Inman with their selection of treats.

Organizations 21



M. S. A.

The Married Student Organization repre-
sents nearly one-third of our student body. It
is a rambunctious collection of enthusiastic
collegians who are very important to this
campus. Among them are pastors, and
campus leaders. They are responsible citi-
zens who have chosen to follow God's call-
ing to prepare for Christian service.

M.S.A. officers from left: Sean O'Connor, President;
Owen Recor, Sec./Treas.; Eleanor Coster, Chaplain;
Jon Kline, V. Pres. Ralph Sprunk is the Married Student
Advisor,

Above: If you want organized disorganization, try assembling the married students for a picture!

22 Organizations



¢ll !"‘d!‘mll

&
147

R @Q L.

Students




Masako Arai Brian Channel Once you become a senior, it's all
Carl Davis Angie Dunbar downhill.
Sheri Graham Ken Hyndman

Diane Key

24 Seniors




Kevin Key Justin Lamason Sean O'Connor
Teri O'Connor Owen Recor Esther Shepard

Front row mischief makers |. to r.; Jason Comstock, Darren Key, alumnus Bob Graham and wife, Sheri.

Seniors 25




Senior Retreat

This annual Fall event involves all graduating and most of the non-
graduating seniors, their spouses and their advisors. It takes place
somewhere in beautiful lowa, far enough away from campus, jobs
and school books to allow the participants to get to know one
another better in a relaxed atmosphere. A few enter info this
weekend with reservations, but come away renewed after this
brief mini-break and excited about the good times they enjoyed.

What did these seniors like most about this special fime together?
Teri O'Connor said, “"Watching Mr. Sprunk go down the water slide
... backwards.”” Julie Stephenson loved the waterslide while her
husband, Chris, enjoyed the general atmosphere of being togeth-
er. Angie Dunbar liked getting to know her fellow seniors better,
“Whippin’ on’ Buddy Sherbet in the golf game was Ken Hyndman'’s
favorite pastime. Senior Retreat sounds like FUN!

Top to bottom, left to right:

This “*Mom and Pop’* operation is run
by Dr. amd Mrs. Israel. Ralph Sprunk
(left), Senior Advisor shares in a time of
devotions with his “'captive’ audience
(right).

“Bring on the ball chump!” de-
mands Carl Davis.

“Whoops, which way did it go?”
asks a confused Carl of pal, Justin La-
mason.

26 Senior Retreat



Left: “Hmm-mm,"” ponders Rod Van Wey, | wonder what'’s in this concoction?””

Right: “*Are we having fun yet?”” Owen Recor, Carl Davis and Tammy, Sue and Buddy
Sherbet, Sean O'Connor, Phil Whetstone and his wife, Tammy, stand around waiting for
something ... anything to happen.

Center left: Geriatric gyrations? Nope! Just
seniors “surfin’ to “'Jesus Loves Me."”

Center right: Dr. Israel was very competive at
the game table.

Below: The grand finale of a great retreat.
Much bonding took place around the camp fire.
Left to right: Annie Wiliams,Angie Dunbar, Ann
and Dr. Israel, Teri O'Connor, her husband, Sean,
and Brian Channel.

Seniors 27




28 Seniors

Chris Stephenson
Phil Whetstone

Do you think these seniors, Sean
O'Connor and Brian Channel, would
trade their cushy jobsin the warm Ven-
nard Library to become early-in-the-
morning-any-fime-of-day snow re-
moval persons? Not on your sweet lifel!
Sean and Brian know when they've
got a good thing going. Besides, the
library job allows evening study fime
for these busy seniors who also pastor
churches. Think about it. Have you
ever tried to put together a sermon
while shoveling snow?

Julie Stephenson
Annie Williams

Rod Van Wey
Jeff Wiliams




Countdown to Graduation ... diias
“Sighs” of the Times.

Top to bottom, left to right: Kevin Key and his wife Diane show off their instant
“microwave family” ... just add water and smile. (Actually, that's Rod and Debbie
Van Wey's new daughter, Katie, they are holding.) Grandparent hopefuls, Bob and
Naomi, both agree that’s cheating!

“Sushi anyone?" asks Masako Arai. Ken Hyndman and Dr. Israel make selections
from the generous offerings of Japanese cuisine. This was one of many "President’s
Dinners” the students enjoyed throughout the year.

Esther Shepard bravely poses beneath a snow laden pine in front of the Ad
Building. She is hoping the photographer will concentrate on taking her picture and
refrain from giving her a snow-shower.

Carl Davis records lasting impressions of his days at Vennard College. Actually,
Vennard College wil retain many lasting impressions of Carl Davis.

Phil Whetstone has a ping pong paddie, but no partner. Evidently no one is in the
mood to get a good trouncing.

Prasident 0. . 1

M. Pres. i . .Sam Barber
Secretary ... L. Sheri Graham
Treastler = ... - Angie Dunbar
Gheplein.. = .-~ .Sam Barber

: Advisors o

M. ond Mrs. Boyd Sherbet
Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Sprunk




Vennard Grads
Westward, Ho

After graduation and deputation Annie Wiliams as well as
Chris and Julie Stephenson will pack their belongings, say their
good-byes and head West. Annie will serve the Lord working
for WGM's Peniel Ministries in Portland, Oregon and the Ste-
phensons will go to Peniel in Oakland, Cadlifornia. Here they will
work with children, have Bible studies, and do innumerable
other tasks as the needs call for if.

Are they excited? Of course! Fearful? A little bit, particularly
when thinking of doing deputation. Julie hopes that this fime
will go quickly and painlessly. Annie just hopes her map read-
ing skills improve so that she doesn’t get lost while travelling
around the couniry by herself.

What have they each learned at Vennard besides aca-
demics? Julie and Chris testify to God's faithfulness in providing
more than just the means to live day by day. Annie thanks
God for the hard times that have brought her closer to him.

Missionary kid, Annie Wiliams (right) is at home in clothes from the “mission-
ary barrel”. She consoles Julie Stephenson who will soon experience what it's
like to be wearing second-time-around styles.

Left: Sam Barber, an education major participating in the coop program
between Vennard and Penn College. fulfills his senior chapel requirement.
Right: “"Ahh-hh, it's all over,” sighs Bob Graham after his wife, Sheri, completed
her senior chapel. Graham's plans? Bob wants to pastor a church after gradu-
ation and Sheri hopes to find part-time secretarial work when they get set-
tled.

30 Seniors



NON-GRADUATING SENIORS
This elite group of “almost-but-not-quite-
ready-to-graduate’” persons inglude those in the
five-year coop programs and others whose busy
schedules preclude taking a full academic load.

Sam Barber
Jason Comstock

Left: Darren Key thinks he's reached
the top now that he’s a senior. “'No,
Darren, you've only just begun.”

Dale Gorsh
Darren Key
Jon Kline

Amy Light

Paul Madsen
Marilyn Shepard
Jeff Tschetter

Center left: Jon Kline relaxes by
playing ping pong at Senior Re-

o i treat.
ASSOCIATE OF ARTS Above: Matt Zimmer (center)
The Associate of Arts degree is shares his future plans with the Rev.
considered fo be a preparatory Lenny Wisehart and his wife, Joy.
degree for further study and Rev. Wisehart pastors the Oska-
o : loosa Church of the Nazarene.
training. It is structured on a 64-

credit hour pattern.

Tammy Whetstone Matthew Zimmer

Non-graduating Seniors 31



Exam Cram

Top to center, left to right:

The sign in front of Jeff Carlson reads, Do
Not Feed the Monkey." Qops, it looks like
somebody did!

Val Menzel and Michelle Adams prove that
exam time makes one a little bit crazy.

Sharon Pichotta stares hard at the comput-
er screen frying to figure out what happened
to dall the typing she had put there.

Freshman, Jennifer DeSpain delves into
commentaries in search of answers for her
upcoming O. T. exam.

Above: The three D’s . . . Dawn Hanton and Dave Tooley take time out to study while Dave
Bump takes a time out.

Right: Mary Stevens finds that adequate lighting, pleasant surroundings, and good food
make study time more enjoyable.

32 Students



Left to right, top to center:

“YUCK! Spinach for dinner!”’ exclaims Val Menzel.

“'Look DEEP into my eyes.” murmurs Paul Mad-
sen to fiance, Liz Israel.

Too much late night studying is causing Julie Ste-
phenson to come unglued.

“Too much studying ruins my social life!” declares.
Cheryl Jesperson

"l don’t recognize what I'm eating,” states Mark
Becker, "but it's good.”

A bunny-footed, jammy clad Becky Lane be-
lieves Santa will fill BOTH of her stockings.

Left to right, center to bottom:

"What do you mean Pam Madsen can’‘t
hug me?" asks Dr. Israel. “We're family ...
amost.”

"lI've got the ring in my pocket,” says a
hopeful Sam Barber. “I'm going to ask Becky
to marry me.”

"N-yah!” declares Sam, | told you she
would say yes.”

Exhausted, Charles Flanders takes a siesta
between classes while Beth Miler gets
caught up on some reading.

Ken Hopson and Pat Puglisi demonstrate
the totem pole dance.

"I agree with Mark Becker," says Dr. Ronald
Wilson, it doesn’t pay to question such deli-
cious cuising,"

33 Students



Underclassmen

Michelle Adams
Andi Anderson

Susanne Arnold
Aaron Atherton
Heidi Bakken

Beth Ball

Glenn Barto
Christine Bergmann

Rodney Birch
Judy Blakley
Rebecca Boese
Angela Bontrager
Calvin Bontrager
Corey Bontrager

Scott Branson
David Brown
Robert Buchanan
David Bump
Duane Bump
Jeffrey Carlson

34 Underclassmen

Right: Suave and debonaire, new
freshmen,Tom Fairclough (left) and
Randy Ozan sport their classic class
attire for all to see. Is it possible that
these outfits were “"Wally World”
specials?

Not pictured:
Kory Breider



Not pictured:
Andrea Chapman

Terry Chapman
Caroline Chepkwony
Shari Christopher
Walter Claussen

Lisa Cole

Victor Collins

Colin Conner
Eleanor Coster
Lori Cox

Tim Curtiss
Becky DeMoss
Jennifer DeSpain

Tasha Druhl
Sharon Eaton
Mark Erickson
Tom Fairclough
Charles Flanders
Kristina Franklin

Laura Gilbert
Randy Gildersleeve
Jacob Grillo
Delight Groves
Debbie Haff

David Hall

Scott Haney
Dawn Hanton
Heidi Harrington
Jeff Heisler
Carole Hofer
Jodi Hofer

Ken Hopson
Cheryl Hunsley
Lori Hyndman
Cheryl Jespersen
David Kerney
Peter Kline

Underclassmen 35



Right: Usually a meat and potatoes man, Scott Branson finds that Blue Bunny’s
Peanut Butter Fudge Royale ice cream is a great addition to the usual fare.

Below: Share and share alike - John Trosen (left) and John Kunkle show off their
look alike “flight shirts”. Their mutual friend, Masako Arai, made these for their
mutual birthday.

Stacey Kline
Sheila Klucas
Shalini Krueger
John Kunkle
Brian Kushman
Rebecca Lane

Trudy Lawrence
Craig Light

Bill Louthan

Chris Lovaas
Elizabeth Madsen
Pam Madsen

Ken Maxey

Amy McDonald
Charles McMillian
Lisa McMilian
Sandi Meadows
Valeria Menzel

Not pictured:
36 Underclassmen Mike Mason



Glenn Meschko
Beth Miller
Florence Monteith
Roy Nelson
Randy Ozan

John Parker

Angela Parsons
Susan Peterson
Lisa Poucher
Wes Powell

Pat Puglisi
Cynthia Reeves

Trudy Rivera
Priscilla Roberts
Kathy Sanders
Josie Scholfield
Howard Shepard
Mike Sherbet

Left: New kid on the campus, Sandi Meadows (left) gets a lesson in foose ball
competition from Jake Grilo (center) and Jeff Carlson (right).

Above: "Allright,” exclaims Mary Stevens to Jason Comstock as she rolls up her
sleeves, "T'll show you who's tough!” Beth Miller (center) decides that this is a very
good time to make her escape.

Not pictured: Jeff Pichotta
Sharon Pichotta

Underclassmen 37



Wayne Silver
David Smith

Lisa Smith

Randy Songer
Mary Stevens
Lora Stoltenberg

Jan Suntken
Prince Swamickan
David Tooley

Joel Tooley

John Trosen

Kim Trosen

Chad Van Amburg
L.D. Van Amburg

Bill Walker
Doug West

Brett Whitcher
Rod Wiley

Cheryl Wiliams
Louie Wilson

38 Underclassmen

Above: Basketball coach, Les Christensen (left), shares his point of view with
student soccer coach, Jeff Pichotta.



Fundraiser Target For Smear Campaign

Most Worthwhile Professor Gets Creamed

When the C. E. class needed to raise money for a special project some-
one suggested a pie throwing contest. The students thought, “What a a
sweet ideal”

The chosen candidates were Mark Becker, Ken Lewton, Brad Penn, Dr.
Wilson, and Dr. Worthley. Each of these undoubtedly deserved their just
desserts. What started out as an equal opportunity arrangement became
a little flakey when someone (we’ll not say who) mounted campaign

posters around the campus. After a week of intense contest, the votes

: “WORTHLEY . . . WORTHLEY . . . WORTHLEY,
were In. HE'S S0 W 0 R T H v

While most people wanting a slice of the good life would elect for pie in T GTAE Doy PERFECELY COOD. FIE. DA,
the sky. Dr. Worthley was chosen for pie in the eye.
Thank you Dr. Worthley for being a good sport.

Center, left to right:
Tasha Druhl repays Dr.
Worthley for all of
those class assign-
ments.

“Um-mmm, not too
bad,” says Dr. Worth-
ley, as he scrapes pie
from his eyes and sam-
ples a bite,

A good sport, Dr.
Wilson proves that
bribery always works.
He gently smooshes
Dr. Worthley with a
chocolate cream pie.

Left: A piebald “"paradox’ - a double study in black and white.
Above: “"Um-mmm.,” comments Dr. Wilson, to his colleague, be-
tween bites of pie, "I'm so glad | could join you."

Students 3¢



New Student
Banaguet/
Reqgistration

There's nothing like a formal family style dinner to welcome all
new students to Vennard College. What do | do with all of this
siverware? I'l watch that faculty member across from me. They
SEEM to know what’s going on. At least there are other new people
here. If | do something silly, | probably won't be alone.

Registration day ... what next? Where do | go? Orientation in
the chapel. Finances ... see Mr. Cooper. Now | have to see the
Registrar. Oh good! She’s new too! Now it’s time to buy books. Who
says | want any? Oh well, | guess I'd better make the best of this. It
could be fun!

Top to bottom, left to right:
Pam Madsen and Amy McDonald get acquainted with new friends at the ban-
quet for incoming students.
Aaron Atherton, center, entertains Cory Bontrager, left, and Jeff Heisler.
Who's next??? Trudy Lawrence, Glenn Barto, and Ken Hopson are not sure.
"Do | HAVE to have ALL+of these books?” inquires Walt Claussen.

40 Students






WELCOME TO VE

1991 ‘Nerd Students Create
Fun Fashion Fiasco

What a wonderful opportunity to dress like a nerd
for a day and with Dr. Israel’s blessings. Breaking
tradition (coats, ties, etc.), students got a chance
to look normal (for some of them) and act accord-
ingly. Here is a photo-shot memory of life at “Ven-
nerd College.”

If you think this was fun, just wait until you see the
“"Revenge of the Vennerds Il for ‘92!

Top. left: The Darling duo - Devine Dawn Hanton and Dashing
Dave Tooley ... a special couple perfect for each other.

Top. center: Wild *'n” Wacky ... Vennard students know how
to ham it up on “Nerd Day.” If this black and white picture puts
your eyes ouf, you should see it in color!

Lower left: Wonderful Wayne Worthley ... enthusiastic ele-
mentary education educator.

Above: The three stooges? No ... just Randy Ozan,
Tom Fairclough, and Colin Conner.
¢ Right: These three seniors will graduate from “Vennerd
College" in style. Left to right: Angie Dunbar, Masako Arai,
and Annie Wiliams

42 Student Life



NNERD COLLEGE

Center right: Justin Lamason feels justi-
fied in joining the nerdy gang . .. after all,
as president of Student Council, he’s the
leader of the pack.

Lower left: For this day, a smiling Sheila
Klucas fits the title of nerd ... a smart
person who dresses funny.

Lower right: Natural nerds, minus one
(you guess which one), cut-up for the
year book staff photographer. Left to
right are Wes Powell, Randy Gildersleeve,
Brian Kushman, Kory Breider, and Peter
Kline.

Student Life 43



Men's Residence Hall

An apt description of the men’s residence hall could possibly
be any (or all) of the following: a home for unmarried men who
like loud music and much activity; a place that sometimes smells
like a locker room on a warm afternoon and various essences of
shaving lotion in the evening: a place where “bat-busting” is a
necessary sport; ahome away from home while pursuing college
as a career.

Top to bottom, left to right: Tim Curtiss makes an across- campus call on the
courtesy phone.

Jeff Heisler gets cookies from his favorite valentine.

Cool dudes ... Glenn Barto and Ken Hopson

Randy Gildersleeve (left) and Billy Louthan (right) “entertain” Roland Martin,
the World's Richest Fisherman.

Right: The number one Men'’s
Residence Hall family is Gisele
and Terry Chapman with their
children, Courtney and Jeremy.

Far right: "Now if this works,
says Scott Haney to himself, “'ei-
ther the lamp wil light up or |
will."

44 Student Life




Women's Residence Hdll

If you were to say the V.C. girls were in the “dog’s house”
you'd be right. Cassie, short for Casanova, a dog. is king of their
castle. Miss Faust thinks he belongs to her, but the girls could tell
her a thing or two.

When asked what it would be lke to live without all that
female adulation, Cassie replied, “'Ruffl Ruff!”’

Top: Regal rulers of the Women’s Residence Hall are Cassie and Miss Lila Faust.

Center: Chicken pocks anyone? Angie Parsons will gladly share.

Right: Sandi Meadows (center) opens a gift from her “secret sister” at a very
“revedling” party while Pam Madsen (left) and Shalini Kruger (right) look on.

Left: "Somebunny loves me,” says Cheryl Hunsley.
Center: Lisa McMilian enjoyed sampling the good treats.
Right: The best of everything . .. good food, good times, and good friends . . .

K "{,_\/_V TR Christine Bergmann and Carcle Hofer enjoy all three.

Student Life 45



Christmas
Musicale

“Christmas at Home', the theme for
Christmas Observance Week was por-
trayed in a homey way with the musical
groups dressed as carolers. Set for family
formal dining, each table was decorated
by a different person which added to the
atmosphere. Stuffed lowa pork chops
served with delicious accompaniments
treated diners to a cuisine extrordinaire.

Left to right, top to bottom:

The photographer receives a “'thumbs up’ signal
from Andi Anderson (background) while Josie Scho-
field, Carol Hofer, and Lisa McMilian wait their turn for
hors d'ouvres.

“What do you mean, hurry?”’ asks Sue Peterson.
“Such decisions take time!”

Goced friends, Heidi Harrington and Valeria Menzel,
pose prettily for the photographer.

The Vennard Concert Choir sing carols of Christmas.

Les Christensen, Myrna Griffith, Jan Ball, Rodney Birch
and Jeremy Gorsh wait patiently for the festivities to
begin.

46 Campus Life




Left to right, top to bottom:

New Vision from left: Mike Sherbet, Ken Maxey, Jeff
Carlson, Aaron Atherton, Amy McDonald, Sue Armold,
Michelle Adams, and Heidi Bakken.

The whistler’s mothers were not here to witness their
offspring’s impromptu artistic (?) contribution to the
evening’s program, From left, Pat Puglisi, Peter Kline, Dr.
James Lucas, and Matt Zimmer.

Deb Haff and Dr. Lucas team up to give a flute/
keyboard rendition of “*Chestnuts roasting On An Open
Fire” and “'Let It Snow.”

Bob Klucas shares his table with Victor Collins, daugh-
ter, Brittany and his wife, Sue.

Caught napping. Tim Curtiss, Ken Maxey, and Aaron
Atherton take a mini-break in the clean-up process.

4
i

47 Campus Life




Top to bottom, left to right: ]

Kisses under the mistletoe? Becky Lane gives Amy Mc-
Donald an excuse to kiss Wes Powell during the tree decorat-
ing party. By the way, kids, that lsn't mistletoe . .. it's HOLLY!

Rabbi Portman explains the customs surrounding Hanukkanh.

The married students are joined by some staff members in
decorating the chapel tree. Jack Wiley gives ornaments to
Wendy Silvers. Chris Stephenson, Wayne Silvers, and Kevin
Key place the decorations. Diane Key and Julie Stephenson
are the “'side walk supervisors” who make sure the job is done
right.

Bringing gifts fo exchange at the Secret Angel party are
Mike Sherbet and John Trosen.

Kathy Sanders is amazed at the amount of party fare.

Tuesday’s chapel was a time of song. sharing, and skits
aptly done by the members of the dorm associations.

The Chapmans . . . first family of the Men's Residence Hall.
From the left are Terry Chapman, Gisele, Jeremy and Court-
ney. Just as the photographer captured what he thought
was a kiss, Mr. Chapman was heard to declare, “'Goodness,
honey, | think | just found a gray hair.”

48 Students

Christmas

Bottom center: A Christian’s Christmas ... Ken Maxey, Jennifer DeSpain,
Mark Erickson and Randy Gildersleeve portray.



A

Above: Lia Faust and Sam barber, are
wreathed in greenery and smiles.

Top left: The Christmas party in the Chapman'’s
apartment was lke close communion in a sardine can
... but it was fun.

Top right: Beth Ball was the clever author of this
unsigned note to Darren Key as his secret angel. It was
fastened to the food serve-out area.

Center left: The sweethearts of Alpha Theta Phi sing.

Above: "We Three Kings” ... Paul Madsen, Peter
kine, and Jeff Carlson serenade Florence Monteith,
Deb Haff, Mary Stevens, and others.

Left: The dorm chapel during Christmas Observance
Week was enlightening, but riotous. Christmas, as the
world sees it, was portrayed by “Mom 'n’ “Pop’’ Annie
Wiliams and Ken Hopson, with their “brats”, Wes
Powell, John Trosen, and Becky Lane.

Student Life 49



Vdlentine Banquet

Best friends, scrumptious food, candlelight, and special en-
tertainment made this evening a lot of fun.

Top to bottom, left to right:

Blossoming smiles appear on
the faces of Doug West and
Beth Miller - special dates for the
evening.

Joel Tooley and Annie Williams
couple up for a Very Vennard
Valentine evening.

Don‘t let the candlelight, the
elegance, and the beautiful
smiles fool you ... Ken Maxey
and Michelle Adams are a mis-
chevious mix.

Wayne Siver and his wife,
Wendy, enjoyed dressing up
and stepping out, even if it was
only as far as Memorial Hall.

“Bearing up’’ after a very full
evening of fun are sweethearts,
Andi Anderson and Angie Dun-
bar.

Wes Powell and Amy Mc Don-
ald ... an elegant young cou-
ple

“Oh brother ... the Bon-
trager’s, that is.” This dashing
duo presented their dates with
piglets a'la wristlet. Laura Gilbert
poses with Corey Bontrager and
Angie Bontrager with husband,
Calvin.

50 Student Life




Wedding Bells ring for students, top to
bottom, left to right:

Teri and Sean O'Connor - May 25, 1990

Cheryl and Jeff Wiliams - August 18,
1990

Jon and Stacey Kline - August 4, 1990
Keri and Glenn Louthan - June 16, 1990

Paul and Liz Madsen - December 29,
1990

Student Life 51




B Register
' War erupts in Mideast;
= allied forces blitz Irag

Campus Stunned by Middle East War

When Saddam Hussein's Iraqji forces invaded Kuwait last year President
George Bush gave Saddam until January 15, 1994, to pull out or face
retaliation by the United States. If Saddam thought Mr. Bush was bluffing
he was wrong!

News of war came during the winter revival services with Bill Ury. After
prayer, a sober congregation was dismissed to follow the news happen-
ings, and to pray.

lop right: Concern masks the faces of
these Vennardians as they listen to the latest
happenings in Kuwait and Iraq.

Above: Rarely sober, Ken Maxey's face
mirrors the seriousness of the times.

Above right: All fun and games aside, Ven-
nard students listen attentively as the news- o
caster tels of the latest news from the Mid- EX‘MQFlne !
east, :

52 Student Life

Y. gt
Dave’s unit d|d get -called and

' Dave right along with them. He
had 1o.quh‘ school and go wE‘rh his




their planes and tanks.

the Mideast crisis.

‘ - - -
Beaister

Kuwait City i liberated

War Over . . . Americans Rejoice

President Bush promised that this war would be short, and it was.
American and Allied forces blitzed Iragi troops wiping out many of

Vennardians greeted the end of the war with a sense of pro-
found thankfulness and a sense of great relief. As a family we had
prayed not only for protection for our troops, but for a quick end to

And Now for the Rest of
the Story . . .

When Dave Smith left Oska-
loosa with his guard unit he had
questions. Why had God allowed
this to happen just when he was

ot I

getting settled into college life?
Dave writes, “'Once | placed my-
self in God’s hands to be used by
Him, there came a peace.”
Dave had a ministry as he and
others worked and waited for
their orders to go to Kuwait. Men,
anxious about their future, asked

Below: The Oskaloosa Christian School took an
active part in welcoming home the local Nation-
al Guard unit. Jeremy (center), son of Dr. Jim and
Joanna Lucas, holds his end of the “Welcome
Home" sign.

Center: The Smiling Smiths ... Dawn, Dave,

Shurie, Ella Mae and young Dave show the joy
they feel at Dave’'s homecoming.

Below right: The KTVO photographer /reporter
zerces in on the Smith family for an interview
making them instant celebraties. This film clip
was aired later that day on Ottumwa’s channel
3

questions, Dave was able to
share Bibles, tracts and answer
their questions.

Dave is looking forward to re-
suming classes in the fall,

Student Life 53



WGM Student Involvement Raises Student’s Interest in
Missions . . .Eternal Dividends Paid in Gold Crowns

It's a known fact that interest in
missions is not just for missionaries.
For all Christians who want to
keep the Lord’s commands, in-
volvement in missions is enlighten-
ing and chadllenging. At Sl the
food and fellowship are great,
too.

E

Top center: Mike Pounds, superinten-
dent of California’s Oakland Peniel Mission
feels right at home preaching to “'street
folk” (left) Judy Blakley and Priscilla Rob-
erts and (right) to Angie Dunbar, Andi An-
derson, and Annie Williams.

Above: Students met at Lake Keomah
for fun and fellowship. One relay stired
alot of “eggcitement”.

Far right: Uh-oh, it looks like the “yolk™ is
on Sandi Meadows.

Right: Food finally fils famished faces.
Facing the camera from left are Jeff Carl-
son, Pam Madsen, Judy Blakley, and An-
gie Parson. Bernice Farnum does a fast
food check.

54 Student Life



WGM Sponsors Youth Task Force

17 Vennardians Experience Spring Break with a Mission

OAKLAND P ENIEL MISSION Some members of this year's Task

vy Force trip to Peniel Mission in Oakland,
! Cdlifornia will remember this as a time
of God'’s confirmation to them for mis-
sionary service. It was also a time of
receiving burdens for a lost and dying
world. On Task Force, you change
from being a spectator to being a par-
ficipant in outreach ministry.

When asked if he would recommend
this type of trip to others, Glenn Barto
responded, "Yes, because | was able
to experience God’'s working through
missions and see how He is turning oth-
er people’s lives around.” Judy Blak-
ley’s enthusiastic response was, "It is a
great way to serve the Lord and yet
have Hm show you new things.”

Top: 1991 Youth Task Force Personnel (back row, left to right)-Owen
Recor, Glenn Barto, Lori Hyndman, Becky Boese, Sam Barber, Dave
Brown, Julie Stephenson, sponsors, Bernice and Ron Farnum - Middle
row-Ken Hopson, Delight Groves, Priscilla Roberts - Front row-Chris Ste-
phenson, John Kunkle, Judy Blakley, Ken Maxey, Masako Arai, Annie
Wiliams, Donna Recor - The Oakland Peniel mascot is Roscoe.

GET READY -(Above left) Bemice Farnum gives last-minute instruc-
tions to the team members. GET SET -(Above) Unloading the van with
SO many people can be a chore unless you have some “goof-offs”’ like
Glenn Barto and Ken Maxey (front). Other members from left are: John
Kunkle, Chris Stephenson, Priscilla Roberts, Julie Stephenson, Lori Hynd-
man, Delight Groves, and Bernice Farnum. GO -(Left) While Bernice
takes care of final flight preparations at the American Airlines counter,
Owen Recor surveys the array of luggage to make sure allis there. Chris
Stephenson looks on.

WGM Task Force 55



Right: “'Up on the rooftfop” ... no
reindeer here ... just Masako Arai
(left) and Julie Stephenson (right)
who are being helped with their
tarring job by Gene Gilbert, a vol-
unteer from Indiana.

Far right: John Kunkle says, “If you
want to be successfulin life, you've
got to start at the top. And since |
prefer to remain at the top, DON'T
SHAKE MY LADDER!"

>
h
G

/

/

J
*s.c.—" ."

Above, left: Donna Recor and
Annie Wiliams believe that to be
successful you should start at the
bottom. They smilingly sorted, sized,
and selected garments from days
gone by with help from some of the
Peniel program participants.

Above right: Sponsors “'Aunt Ber-
nice and Uncle Ron” Farnum make
a hasty retreat with some valuable
finds from the “'bargain basement’’.
It looks like Bernice is getting ready
for a “'no-fashion’ show. Ron hopes
to take in some reading.

Right: Services at the mission
were an important part of the
week's ministry. Masako Arai, Dave
Brown, and Ron Farnum occupy
front row seats.

Far right: This gleesome three-
some are the “impossibles”, alively,
riotous trio consisting of (top to bot-
tom), Glenn Barto, Judy Blakley,
and Ken Maxey.

56 WGM Task Force




Left: Lori Hyndman and Sam Barber do KP, a necessary chore if you wish to eat
your next meal on clean plates. Men from the program moniter the job.

Center: Dave Brown and Masako Arai don’t whistle while they work . .. they sing!

Right: Becky Boese shudders at the thought of cleaning shutters,

VIR ER R

EERREEEE LEEEELY Bt

Above left: Eating out is always fun. Clockwise from top are Ron Farnum, Ken
Maxey. Annie Wiliams, V.C. alumnus Laz Reinhardt, John Kunkle, Dave Brown, Delight
Groves, "maestro” Glenn Barto, self-appointed director of serving, and Masako
Arai. The vacated chair belongs to faithful photographer, Ken Hopson.

Above right: Ken Hopson was absolutely delighted to view the Golden Gate
Bridge with you guessed it ... Delight Groves.
Left: Task Force Trolley Trip ... Vennard style

Question: Would you recommend that others take a WGM Youth
Task Force trip?

Lori Hyndman says, “'Yes. It makes no difference if you aren’t called
to missions. God will use you and bless you if you have a servant’s
attitude.”

FOR MORE INFORMATION CON-
7S CERNING WGM YOUTH TASK
7% FORCE, CONTACT RON FARNUM,
G‘w P.O. BOX 78, UNIVERSITY PARK,
IOWA, OR CALL 515-673-4369.

WGM Youth Task Force 57



Summer Ministries

Ecuador Beckons Becky
Boese

When Becky Boese was of-
fered the opportunity to repre-
sent the Missionary Church in Ec-
uador last summer, she eagerly
accepted. This small country is lo-
cated on the northwestern side
of South America.

To get there, Becky had to
raise her support . .. all $1,325.00
of it. Between writing letters 1o
friends and giving a vocal con-
cert in her hometown, she was
able to fund her trip.

Channel Camps South of
Mason Dixon

Imagine this hot muggy
clothes-cling-to-you type of weath-
er ... so hot that sitting around do-
ing nothing is almost too much ef-
fort. Is there such a place in Amer-
ica? You bet! Travel a little more
than half-way through Georgia -
down around Macon and you're
there. That's where Brian Channel'’s
ministry fook him last summer as part

58 Student Life

Ecuadoer is a land of many var-
iables. The people in the warmer
coastal cities were more re-
served at first. Those in the smaller
vilages of the cool mountains
were friendly and outgoing. Most
of the people of Ecuador are
Mestizos, but other cultures are
represented, too. This trip taught
Becky that missionaries are com-
mon people. It also reaffirmed her
call to missions and laid fo rest
some myths about cross cultural
ministry.

Right: Becky helps in a vilage church.

JARRLL | U T
| Ilt_['l 2

o &

- umnln.mmmu\\u STw

;NN

of something new at Vennard ...
camp counselors. These students
represented their Lord and their
school to young people at a small
holiness camp in the South,

Was it worth it to give up air con-
ditioning for cold showers, hot
weather, and a few other minor in-
conveniences? Brian’s ready re-
sponse was a hearty, “'Yes!” He had
the opportunity to form a bond with
the campers ... one that was cen-
tered in Christ. He offered his ears to
listen to their problems, and if it was

AKRL

UN'tgqnyz

needed, his shoulder to cry on.

Brian shares, “This experience
opened my eyes wider o the frag-
edy and the awful effects of sin
upon young people and the need
for more effective outreach ministry
to children and teens today.”” Many
of the campers came from broken
homes and sad circumstances.

Should you be a camp counselor?
Brian says, "Do if!"”

1990 Summer camp counselors are: lgfec:r. left to right) Brian Channel, Tammy Davis, Heidi

Harrington - (front) Carl Davis, Kevin

lucas, Trudy Lawrence



Breakaway
Phonathon

Phonathon for recruitment
new at Vennard. Three prizes were
awarded to those callers receiving
the most “'yesses” as to their con-
tact’s coming to Vennard for Break-
away or for fall classes. The winners
for the three nights of caling were
Becky Lane, Becky DeMoss and Dar-
ren Key. They each received a
$§25.00 gift cerfificate from the Ea-
gle’s Nest Christian Bookstore.

Top to bottom, left to right: "'l smell plastic burning!!” Becky Lane and Cheryl
Jespersen kept the phone lines HOT with their calls.

Gregarious Joel Tooley is good at telecommunications.

Sidewalk supervisor Colin Conner, looks on as Jennifer DeSpain chalks up another
“yes'. Admissions Director Mark Becker looks pleased as he and Sean O'Connor
check the tally sheet.

Brett Whitcher waits for his party to respond. Would Brett rather respond to a
PARTY?

Making a spectator of himself, Dave Tooley looks on while Scott Haney works.

Phonathon 59



Breakaway to Clean Up Campus

One does not have to give his or
her eye teeth to cut classes at Ven-
nard ... just some muscle . .. espe-
cially at Breakaway. Spiffing up the
campus for company takes many
people a few hours fo wash win-
dows, rake nature’s refuse, bag it up
and haul it away.

Half-way through the morning the
students are treated to Janet Wi-
ley’s huge cinnamon rolls and hot
chocolate. Now who wouldn't work
for that? Vennard students don’t
turn them down! Fun, food, fellow-
ship, and campus pride make the
job worth doing.

Top, left to right: Elizabeth Madsen and Trudy
Rivera iry to impress the photographer by
looking busy.

Rodney Birch aspires 1o new heights during
his college career.

Py (A
SAT A

Above: Students take a break to mow
down on cinnamon rolls and hot chocolate
while they watch “The Price Is Right.”

Far right: “"Boy!" exclaims Matt Zimmer to
himself, 'l sure hope there's some rolls left by
the time | get to the serve-out window.”

Right: Lisa McMillian enjoys the good com-
pany of David Hall while taking refreshment.

60 Breakaway




!
c gy, THE TRU
- - o O Tl it e
I Iy ,_”'ﬁ ': H" ) 1IE

JJ L,

e

Banguet/Concert

Top. left to right: Sandi Meadows stops to chat with
her mother while Marie Linotti, an exchange student
from France, and Priscilla Madsen pose prettily for the
photographer.

This year's special speaker, Lee Shaw, related well fo
teens and their sponsors. He was humurous and to the
point.

Breakaway guests,Stephanie Irvine, Rochelle Black-
stone, and V.C. student, Michelle Adams, enjoy an
evening with new friends.

Center, left: “'Ladies and gentlemen, may | introduce
the one and the only GREG X. VOLZ in concert.” He
was loud, lively, and ... what more can | say?

Above; The crowd exhibits carefully controlled cha-
0s.

Below: Tired and worn-out, Robert Buchanan finds a
quiet spot in the coatroom and crashes.

Breakaway 61



Breakaway
‘@

From New York to Califor-
nia, and from Minnesota to
Florida, 126 young people
converged on the midwest
to experience college life
first hand. They were joined
by 42 sponsors who enjoyed
a seminar while their youth took part in the many
facets of life at Vennard.

! avir the ey, B Brith,
and the ljf. ~Sesus -

Top to bottom, left to right: This is a walru-
s'eye view of Vennard College as depicted
by Joel Toocley, Annie Wiliams, and Becky
Lane. Tsk ... tsk.

Breakaway guests, Melinda Key, Brad lis
and Melvin Lee, enjoy a dizzying game of
Around the World.

New Vision vocal members from left are:
Jeff Carlson, Aaron Atherton, Amy Mc-
Donald, Susanne Arnold, Ken Maxey, Mike
Sherbet, Michelle Adams and Heidi Bakken.

Cheryl Jespersen (right) brings her Break-
away guest into the ever popular shopping
spot, the Vennard Bookstore.

Sisters, Delta and Jennifer DeSpain share
the same chair while taking a sundae break.

62 Breakaway



Breakaway Crowd
Breakers

Thursday night was a time of
getting acquainted. With Carl
Davis in charge of fun 'n’ games it
did not take long to get the
crowd intfo the thick of things.
While the games were a bit
messy they definitely were lively.
From the looks on people’s faces
everyone was having fun.

Top to bottom, left to right:

Vennard students mix with guests for a rousing Breakaway-
Belly-Balloon-Busting Relay ... REALLY!

A new twist on the TV game “Name That Tune’” was Ven-
nard’s version of “Eat That Food."” From left Matt Zimmer and
Randy Ozan watch as Tom Fairclough attempts to compact
and then eat (center) a package of powdered doughnuts in
one bite. Mission scrubbed! (Right) Tom doubles over with
laughter as Matt Zimmer crams compacted Twinkies for his
one-bite try. Success! Cream-filed cupcakes go down a bit
easier than dry doughnuts. (Bottom) Deb Haff's brother,
Craig, attempts to eat a Big Mac in two bites while Randy
Ozan and Carl Davis hold a towel just in case his attempt is
aborted.

Breakaway 63



Vennard Colege
Concert Chaoir

Right: When Scott Dorsey directs, beautiful things happen.

Upper left: The 1990-'91 Vennard College Concert Choir Members - Row
four, left: Ken Maxey, Duane Bump, Mike Sherbet, Tim Curtiss, Peter Kline,
Robert Buchanan - Row three: Susanne Arnold, Andi Anderson, Jeff Carl-
son, Amy Mc Donald, Aaron Atherfon - Row two: Beth Ball, Pam Madsen,
Esther Shepard, Becky Boese, Priscila Roberts, Angie Dunbar - Row one:
Trudy Lawrence, Becky DeMoss, Michelle Adams, Lori Hyndman, Delight
Groves, Heidi Bakken, Teri O‘Connor

Above: Pianist, Kathy Reichenberger and cellist, Priscila Roberts accom-
pany the choir,

Right: At the close of the choir's home concert, Kathy was presented
with a bouquet of roses as the students’ thank you for her splendid musical
accompaniment.

64 Student Life




New Vision

This vibrant variety of vocal and instrumental talent represented Vennard College
during the '90-'91 school year, touring as far south as Florida. Affer commencement,
New Vision jammed 29 concerts info 26 days throughout ten states. Sixteen of those
concerts were given in Christian high schools.

Top to bottom, left to right:

New Vision was not only inspirational, they were very entertaining. Upbeat and contemporary, their
music was fun fo listen to. Here instrumentalists (from left), Ken Hopson, John Kunkle, Peter Kline, Susanne
Arnold and Mike Sherbet give the audience a revved up taste of musical cuisine at a campus fund raising
dinner.

1990-'91 New Vision members, back row, left: Jeff Carlson, Aaron Atherton, John Kunkle, Peter Kline, Ken
Maxey, Mike Sherbet; front row, left, Amy Mc Donald, Heidi Bakken, Susanne Arnold, Michelle Adams

Gettin’ “"whipped” into shape by their I'l-take-no-foolishness- from-you-conductor, Scott Dorsey, New
Vision learned professional pride. Many late night practices paid off in the quality of their performances.

“New kid on the block" Esther Shepard joined the group as pianist after Peter Kline inconveniently broke
his arm and could not practice or perform.

Student Life 65



Presenting. . .

Tom Becker in
Concert

The public concert in the Vennard
chapel with classical/jazz guitarist,
Tom Becker, was sponsored in part
by the lowa Arts Council. Opportuni-
ties like this allow the Vennard family
and the surrounding community to
be exposed to artists of various
musical talents and expertise.

Concertgoers heard Mr. Becker
play a variety of musical renditions,
but mostly what we heard was a
verbal rendering of individual com-
posers’ styles and backgrounds. The
evening “'tuned” out to be more
educational than entertaining. We
sensed that he was latent energy
held in check.

66 Student Life




Spiritual Life

=

o7



Fall Revival

Revival week ... refreshing,
rousing, redeeming! First of all,
David and Donna Barner are not
just your general run-of-the-mill
music people. They don't hang
on the edges, but get right info
the middle where the action is.

Then there was Frank Crispin
whose preaching was crisp,
clear, and concise. By Wednes-
day evening the Spirit broke upon
the service and the altar was
lined with people seeking Christ.
Prayers were answered. Lives
were changed. We are different
now because of the messages
brought by the messenger.

Top to bottom, left to right:

Donna and David Barner are frue Vennardians having graduated in ‘78 and ‘85, respective-
ly. David pastors the Evagelical Methodist Church in Bartlesvile, OK. Both Barners have per-
formed with the Bartlesville Choral Society in Carnegie Hall.

Frank Crispin began preaching at the age of 13 in the local Youth For Christ in Erie,
Pennsylvania. He is much in demand as a youth camp speaker. He related well with college
students.

Mr. Lund’s Spanish Class and Rev. Barner's guitar got along nicely.

Donna Barner believes in total involverment when directing music.

68 Spiritual Life




Winter Revivdl

Asbury friends, Ken Lewton
and Wiliam Ury, teamed up to
minister to Vennardians during
the winter revival. Ken’s music,
as always, was inspiring and
up-liffing. Ken is known for his
chorus medleys ... one song
right after another.

Mr. Ury's preaching was
scripturally sound. He very ef-
fectively presented the mes-
sage of Christ. His ministry was
made easier because revival
fires, ignited by prayer previous
to the Fall Revival, still contin-
ued fo burn. Praise the Lord!

Top to bottom, left to right:

Ken Lewton, the Pied Piper of Vennard, led us around by
the “notes”.

Is Ken eating a strawberry ice cream cone? Nope! Just a
strawberry colored microphone! (Colorful copy!)

Everybody gets into the congregational singing.

Bill Ury is very expressive, with his hands, his face, and his
words.

Mr. Ury helps Randy Songer digest the finer points of theol-
ogy during lunch.

Spiritual Life 69



SPECIAL CHAPELS

The Salvation Army Has its Brass

Chicago Cadets Invade Vennard
College

The Salvation Army Officers were not the only
brass present in this chapel. Cadets from the Sal-
vation Army Training School in Chicago gave a
rootin’ tootin’ performance that was lively and
stimulating. From the expressions on each face
you could tell that they had audience-appeal.

And then there was the stirring sounds of the
tassled tambourines. Toe-tapping tunes were lit-
erally shaken out of them much to the delight of
the listeners.

L7 L% L
',. "J‘a 3 - =

You did not have to be a Salvationist to have enjoyed this chapel.

70 Spiritual Life



“Thoughts At Midnight; Adoniram Judson
Remembers”

A rr:onologue by Dr. Peter Stine

Adoniram Judson was brought back to life before our eyes as Dr. Peter
Stine voiced the stirring monologue of Mr. Judson’s life. He set the scene in
Adoniram’s early years with his family, his schooling. and his philosophies.
One could sense the tug of war that took place in young Adoniram'’s life
between the “educated beliefs” of a school peer and the spiritual teach-
ings of his father.

In the end, God won out and Adoniram gave thirty-seven fruitful years of
service as a missionary to Burma. “*“When he died at sea on April 12, 1850, no
hymn was sung, no prayer was uttered, no scripture was quoted — his
body was simply dropped into the Indian Ocean.”

Dr. Peter Stine is professor of English and the chairman of the English Department at Gordon
College. He is a member of the Vennard Board of Trustees.

- BIBLES
FOR
RUSSIA

" Sharing God's Word Since ms '

- This chapel was sponsored by the

~ scripture. “'50 milion Bibles are needed
right now - not a year from now."”
After his challenging remarks the cam-
pus family pledged to give so that Blbles
;_could be sent ‘ro Russn::

~ Men’s Residence Association. The speak-
er shcred with us ’rhe urgency of geﬁlng_ ;

desperately won‘r to own one. It only
~ takes sixty cents to buy one copy of the

Center left: Dr. Lucas and his musical
“troubadors” presented a 'noteable”
chapel.

Above: Vennard alumnus, Daryl Mar-
tin, Director of the area Youth for Christ
presented a chapel that challenged
each listener to pray about working
with teen agers through YFC. Thereis a
need for Christian college students to
become active ministers to today’s
youth.

Spiritual Life 71




All Night Prayer Meetings Precede Campus Revivdl

Students Discover the
POWer Behind Successful
Services

Does prayer REALLY work? No
doubt about it! Student- generated
all-night prayer meetings preceding
the Fall revival resulted in much spiri-
tual fruit reaped, not only during the
revival, but also throughout the
school year. This atmosphere was
attributed to the fact that these
prayer meetings did not end with
the revival services, but students
continued to meet each Friday
night for extended times of prayer.

John's guitar accompaniment.

Bottom: Pianist Joel Tooley keeps the tempo as the men sing. Left to
right are: Prince Swamickan, Ken Maxey, John Trosen, Jake Grillo, Carl

Davis, and Brett Whitcher

72 Spiritual Life

Top: Music sets the mood for the spirit of prayer. Here Brett Whitcher,
Jake Grillo, Carl Davis, John Kunkle, Terry Chapman, and Doug West sing to

Carl Davis - “I'm not here because |
couldn’t sleep, or because | have nothing to
do tomorrow and will sleep then. I've come
because of a deep need that only God can
fill - that He will fill more as we are faithful to
pray. All-night prayer is an experience that
cannot be described justly. It is awesome.”

Scott Haney - “Prayer meeting is a time
when God takes control of everything that
happens . .. a time of checking my relation-
ship with Hm ... a time of inspiration with a
challenge to seek God's perfect will in my
life."

Jake Grillo - “Prayer meeting in the Men's
Dorm begins at midnight and even though I'm
physically weary at that hour, many times the
spiritual uplifting overules the physical weari-
ness."

Doug West - “There was a lot of spiritual
input and the Spirit’s presence could be felt.”

Chris Lovaas - “'Prayer meeting is a time
where we come together as brothers to seek
God. Through that, He comes and brings re-
vival to our hearts.”

John Trosen - “"Prayer meeting is a time |
look forward to. | may fall asleep when I'm
praying alone, but with many others | don’t. |
am encouraged each time we come to-
gether. Praise God.”

Bill Walker - “'Prayer meetings are vital to
the success of revivals ... prayer changes
things. This opportunity provides a chance to
contemplate my spiritual condition.”

Below: Terry Chapman (left) listens atten-
tively as Doug West shares a portion of scrip-
ture.

Bottomn: Prayer was the most important
part of the men'’s time together.




KM BOETTCHE
Eona M_BgRorr
[SIHLR

M ELB

Handel-WHO-jah?

Students Take a Hands-on Approach to Ministry

Vennard students performing in plays and “playing” with puppets are
known as “Handelujah’ - praising God with hands. Under the direction of Dr.
James Lucas, seven clever students formed a ministry that related well to
all ages. Maybe, because the “little kid” in all of us enjoys this type of
ministry so much.

These students developed their skits with a message that would relate to
their audiences and then performed them. Their chapel was a delightful
blend of play acting and puppetry.

Handelujah

Top to bottom, left to right:

Studious Glenn Barto hears the “voice of
God" in spite of the earphones plugged into
his head.

Lori Cox, Angie Dunbar, and Brett Whitcher
do a little role playing.

Dr. James Lucas played his “time se-
quence” part well.

People surrounded by puppets are (back
left) Dave Brown, Andi Anderson, Glenn
Barto; (front left) Angie Dungar, Lori Cox,
Brett Whitcher, and Lisa Cole.

Photography by Chris Lovaas

Spiritual Life 73



LECTURESHPS

Harris Holiness Lectures

Dr. Alan Coppedge, Lecturer

Monday morning, students, worn out from an activ-
ity-packed Breakaway weekend, drug their bodies up
three flights of stairs and settled comfortably (?) into
the chapel seats for a short siesta. It worked pretty
well that first day. Dr. Coppedge’s deep theological
message on holiness sailed over most students’ heads
making only a slight breeze as it passed.

Tuesday was a different matter! Dr. Coppedge got
down to the nitty-gritty of where the students live, and
preached heart- stirring messages on the deeper life.
Students opened their eyes, their ears, and their hearts
Now he had their attention.

The rest of the week passed quickly. His messages
challenged us. Decisions were made. it was a wonder-
ful fime of spiritual growth.

Dr. Alan Coppedge is professor of Wesley Studies and Christian
Theology at Asbury Theological Seminar, Wilmore, Kentucky.

Aldersgate to
Oxford Lecture

Dr. B. Joseph Martin, Lecturer

IDEAS ARE IMPORTANT

Concerning his topic Dr. Martin said, *An idea is not
bad because it is new, nor is it valid because it is old.
ldeas are dominant forces in our lives . .. they control
the world.”

“ldeas have consequences ... they leave behind
them a legacy for good or evil.” Like the prodigal son,
“we grow in the direction of our values ... we be-
come our choices. We are free to make of ourselves
whatever we choose to be, with God's help.

"The idea of becoming a would be scholar is a
propelling factor in a student’s intellectual achieve-
ment. By the same ftoken the idea of developing a
virile Christian life is a determining factor in a person’s
life.”

Question: “What ideas dominate your life?"

74 Spiritual Life

Dr. Israel (right), Vennard's president, escorts Dr. Martin from the chapel.
The Martins endowed this lectureship in 1979 and with the exception of
once, he has been the principal speaker. Dr. Martin is a member of
Vennard's Board of Trustees.






In Celebration of . . .

Easter

“He is risen! Christ is risen indeed!" are the familiar
words used to greet one another on Easter morn-
ing.

Bright and early, students, faculty, staff, and their
families meet together in Memorial Hall to celebrate
the resurrection. Always there is an aura of antici-
pation and excitement that surrounds this fradition-
al event sponsored by the sophomore class in honor
of the graduating seniors.

s

ey ¥e -

s &

Top: Sidewalk interviewer Matt Zimmer, questions John Trosen,
L. D. Van Amburg, Michelle Adams, and Valeria Menzel as to their
thoughts on the resurrection.

Above: Michelle Adams is the official page turner for John
Kunkle's guitar accompaniment of Trudy Lawrence as she sings
“Via Del a Rosa”..the way of Christ’s suffering for us.

Center: Fun-filed decorations of streamers, balloons and pas-
tel M & M's were everywhere at this annual Easter celebration.,
The voices of the sophomore class, lifted in praise, vocalized our
joyous feelings.

Right: Sharing together their last Easter Breakfast as part of the
student body are Angie and Justin Lamason.

76 Farewell to Seniors



Junior/Senior
Banquet

The starring cast of this elegant oc-
casion is obvious and, unless you are
married or engaged to one of the
“players”, or are asked to serve, you
likely will not attend.

Left: Andi Anderson and Angie Dunbar enjoy
being hors d'oeuvred around Janet's tempting
table of tidbits.

Right: Dr. “Mike" alias Ron Wilson shares words
of wisdom with this elite group.

Center: Tammy and
Carl Davis, with Priscilla
Roberts and friends, wind
up a great evening of
conversation and laugh-
ter.

Above: Is it possible
that photographer, Dar-
ren Key, provoked Shari
Graham to show this *lit-
tle-known" side of her-
self?

Far Left: Phil Whetstone
prepares to bequeath
someone his “'prize’’ cup.

Left: "1 just can't be-
lieve he said that to mel””
exclaims an exasperated
Angie Bontrager to Gisele
Chapman.

Farewell to Seniors 77



Freshman/Senior Reception

Seniors Transported Back in Time

No time capsule was used to zap the senior class
back to Bible tfimes - just a lot of freshmen creativity
and ingenuity. Barefoot seniors, clad in Bible-time
garments, reclined around low u-shaped tables and
ate dried fruits and nuts. Applesauce, flat bread,
and grape drink complemented the menu. Bowls of
leeks and burning incense completed the atmo-
sphere.

Communion and foot washing were a very signifi-
cant part of this service.

Gold and silver crosses, gifts of the freshman class,
were presented to each senior. These were worn
by each graduate as a significant part of their com-
mencement attire.

Top: Jeff Heisler (left) and Walt Claussen (right) share Jewish
traditions and scripture with the audience.

Above left: Best friends Julie Stephenson and Diane Key know
that only a few weeks are left to enjoy each other’s company.
Their friendship, however, will last a lifetime.

Above right: Freshman Becky DeMoss serves grape drink in
preparation for the communion service.

Right: Scott Haney prepares to wash Chris Stephenson’s (right)
feet while another freshman does Brian Channel. Sheri Graham-
(behind Brian) anticipates her turn.

78 Farewell to Seniors




VENNARD COLLEGE
TWENTY-SECOND
ANNUAL
MISSIONARY
COMMISSIONING SERVICE

The commissioning of a person for mission-
ary service is important at Vennard. Our
strong missionary emphasis encourages ev-
ery student to explore the possibility that
God might desire to use him/her in some
form of career missionary service. While
Christ’s command to take the gospel to ev-
ery creature is for all Christians, career mis-
sionaries take this on as their full-time calling.

Top left: Representing those who will be stateside missionaries for Peniel missions through
WGM are from left, Chris and Julie Stephenson who will be going to Oakland, California, and
Annie Wiliarms who will go to Portland, Oregon.

Top right: Prince Swamickan came from Bangalore, India. He is currently a missionary to
Arnerican children. Prince has worked for Child Evangelism Fellowship in his country for 30 years
as one of their leaders. Now he will hold Bible clubs for CEF in the Oskaloosa area while he
completes his education at Vennard.

Center left: Missions is everybody’s concern. No one enters career missionary service with-
out money and no real goal is achieved without prayer, so friends gather around the candi-
dates to pledge their support in both of these important areas.

Above right: Will Masako Arai be able to reach the prayer board? Thankfully, John Trosen
came to her rescue.

Left: Candidates, standing under the board that bears their names, from back left are: Chris
and Julie Stephenson, and Jon Kline. Front row, left are Masako Arai, Stacey Kline, and Annie
Wiliamns. Masako will be going back to Japan to work on one of the islands with another
missionary. Stacey and Jon plan to be missionary teachers in Latin America after completing
the co-op program at Wm. Penn College.

Farewell to Seniors 79



Senior Worship/Witness

The final moments ... and counting. The eve before com-
mencement the seniors shared their thoughts with their fam-
ilies and friends. They responded to the challenges that were
given to them by the other classes who honored them. It was
dlso a time of praising God for what He had done for them
during their time at Vennard.

Right: From left to right are Carl Davis, Phil Whetstone, Justin Lamason, and

Owen Recor.

Below left: Joy Zimmer Kadwell, a 1971 AA graduate, finished her program
of study away from campus, and then returned to graduate with the class of

1991,

Center right: Notes of praise
are lifted in song by Annie Wil-
liams.

Left: Angie Dunbar gave the
response to the freshman class
challenge.

Right: Getting in the last word,
Sheri Graham shared the re-
sponse to the sophomores for
their challenge at the Easter
Breakfast.

Far Right: Teri O'Connor sang
a song of her own composition.

Below left: Families cluster in
the main hall to partake of
punch and cookies at the re-
ception honoring the seniors.

80 Farewell to Seniors




The
Dove and

Besides their diploma, the seniors

Triangle

look forward to receiving

their Dove and Triangle, a pin designed by the college’s
founder, Dr. lva Vennard. This important college symbol is worn

by Vennardians around the world . .

get it ... graduate from Vennard.

. and there’s only way to

Top to bottom, left to right:

Mrs. Ann Israel pins the Dove
and Triangle on Julie Stephen-
son,

Dr. Israel takes time to explain
to Kevin Key why he is not get-
ting a new pin. Kevin received
his alumni father's Dove and Tri-
angle.

Kevin's wife, Diane Key re-
tummed to graduate with her
class. Diane, as part of the Ele-
mentary Education co-op stud-
ies between Vennard and Wil-
liam Penn, is the second student
to graduate from the dual pro-
gram.

Rod Van Wey checks to be
sure Dr. Israel gets his pin on
okay. Phil Whetstone patiently
waits his turn to be pinned.

Farewell to Seniors 81



COMMENCEMENT

This is it ... the culmination of
years of hard work! These eager
graduates are ready to leave the
formal classroom and move into
God's classroom of life. Look out
world, here they comel!

Right: Countdown jitters are displayed
on Julie Stephenson’s face. Her husband,
Chris, assures her that she looks just fine
and everything will be alright.

Far right: I think I'm fixing to lose it,”
says Masako Arai with a giggle as she
makes a grab for her mortar board.

Above left: Flagbearers, Jake Grillo and
Calvin Bontrager, are honored juniors cho-
sen to lead the graduates.

Right center: Dr. Brown and the com-
mencement speaker, former Vennard
president, Dr. Merne A. Harris, display the
solemnity of the occasion.

Right: Cousins Matt Zimmer and Joy
Kadwell are ready to get this “'show on
the road.”

Far right: Mixed emotions show in the
faces of Esther Shepard, Joy Kadwell, Ke-
vin and Diane Key.

82 Farewell to Seniors

>




:
!
:
£
:
¢
|

Left: Three graduating seniors, Teri O'Con-
nor (left), Esther Shepard (right. and Angie
Dunbar (front), joined the Vennard College
Concert Choir for their farewell performance.
Scott Dorsey directed and Kathy Reichen-
berger was the accompaniest.

Below left: A happy Phil Whetstone gradu-
ated summa cum laude.

Center: Owen Recor, summa cum laude
graduate, was inducted into the Delta Epsi-
lon Chi Honor Society. That's not too bad for
an “old” man with a wife and two kids!

Right: Turkey talk . .. Carl Davis struts off of
the platform in style.

Left: “Hi Mom!" Kevin Key gives a big grin to
the former first lady in his life. His first lady, wife
Diane Key, maintains strict composure as she
marches beside her husband.

Farewell to Seniors 83




Right: “Whew,"” exclaims a relieved Teri O'Connor to professor Debbie
Penn, “I'm glad that's over!”

Below: Dr. Israel congratulates third-generation Vennard graduate Kevin
Key. Diane Key and Joy Kadwell wait their turn for well-deserved con-
gratulations.

Right: The well-wish-
ers - (from left) Ken
Lewton, Scott Dorsey,
Steve Mills, and Gisele
Chapman greet
graduates (left to
right) Matt Zimmer,
Rod Van Wey, Ken
Hyndman, and Brian
Channel.

84 Farewell to Seniors



Who's Who . . . American Universities and Colleges

Seven students from Ven-

) nard College were nominat-
J E s s O P i B U N ed to appear in the 1991
2 editfion of Who's Who

Among Students in_ Ameri-
can__Universities and Col-
leges. These students were
selected by campus nomin-
ating committees and edi-
tors of the annual directory
based on their academic
achievement, service to the
community, leadership in
extra-curricular activities,
and potential for continued
success.

The students nominated
for this honor were: back
row left, Carl Davis, Justin
Lamason, Brian Channel, Phil
Whetstone; front row left,
Diane Key, Owen Recor,
and Masako Arai.

I

B gl

7&»’ G f..::""s ¥ *”&M

Who's Who at Vennard College

Confused? Turn to the senior mugs on pages 24 & 25 to help you figure
these out.

Farewell to Seniors 85




Adams

INDEX

A

Adams, Michelle 20, 32, 34, 50, 61, 62,
64, 65, 76, 89

Anderson, Andi 14, 16, 34, 46, 50, 54,
64, 73,77, 94

Arqi, Masako sr 4, 24, 29, 42, 55, 56,
87,79, 82, 85, 92

Arncld, Sue 10, 16, 34, 62, 64, 65, 95

Atherton, Aaron 34, 40, 47, 62, 64, 65

B

Bakken, Heidi 10, 16, 19, 34, 62, 64,
65, 94

Ball, Beth 34, 64, 95

Barber, Sam 31, 33, 49, 55, 57

Barto, Glenn 34, 40, 44, 55, 56, 57, 73,
92

Bergmann, Christine 34, 45

Birch, Rodney 34, 46, 60

Blakley, Judy 19, 34, 54, 55, 56

Boese, Becky 34, 55, 57, 58, 64,

Bontrager, Angie 10, 16, 34, 50, 77

Bontrager, Calvin 14, 16, 34, 50, 82

Bontrager Cory 14, 34, 40, 50

Branson, Scott 34, 36, 95

Breider, Kory 12, 43

Brown, Dave 19, 34, 55, 56, 57, 73, 95

Buchanan, Robert 34, 61, 64, 94

Bump Dave 32, 34

Bump, Duane 12, 14, 16, 34, 64

C

Carlson, Jeff 2, 14, 20, 32, 34, 37, 49,
54, 62, 64, 65

Channel, Brian sr 24, 27, 28, 58, 78, 84,
85

Chapman, Terry 18, 35, 44, 48, 72

Chepkwony, Caroline 15, 16, 35

Christopher, Shari 20, 35

Claussen, Walt 35, 78

Cole, Lisa 35, 73, 87, 96

Collins, Victor 35, 47

Comstock, Jason 25, 31, 37

Conner, Colin 12, 14, 16, 20, 35, 42, 59

Coster, Eleanor 18, 22, 35

Cox, Lori 35, 73

Curtiss, Tim 35, 44, 47, 64

D
Davis, Carl sr 24, 26, 27, 29, 58, 63, 72,
77. 80, 83, 85
DeMoss, Becky 10, 20, 35, 64, 78
DeSpain, Jennifer 21, 32, 35, 48, 59, 62
Druhl, Tasha 35, 39, 95

Dunbar, Angie sr 24, 27, 42, 50, 54, 64,
73,77, 80, 83, 94

86 Index

E

Eaton, Sharon 35
Erickson, Mark 14, 16, 18, 20, 35, 48

F

Fairclough, Tom 34, 35, 42, 63, 96
Flanders, Charles 20, 33, 35
Franklin, Kristina 35

G

Gilbert, Laura 1, 35, 50, 95
Gildersleeve, Randy 24, 35, 43, 44, 48
Gorsh, Dale sr 31

Graham, Sheri sr 24, 25, 30, 78, 80
Grillo, Jake 1, 21, 35, 37, 72, 82
Groves, Delight 35, 55, 57, 64

H

Haff, Deb 35, 47, 49, 96

Hall, David 35, 60

Haney. Scott 35, 44, 59.78
Hanton, Dawn 32, 35, 42
Harrington, Heidi 15, 16, 35, 46, 58
Heisler, Jeff 18, 35, 40, 44, 78
Hofer, Carole 20, 35, 45, 46
Hofer, Jodi 35

Hopson, Ken 33, 35, 40, 44, 49, 55, 57
Hunsley, Cheryl 35, 45

Hyndman, Ken sr 24, 29, 84
Hyndman, Lori 35, 65, 57, 64

Israel, Liz (see Liz Madsen)

J

Jespersen, Cheryl 16, 20, 33, 35, 59,
62

K

Kadwell, Joy 80, 82, 84

Kerney, David 35

Key, Darren sr 14, 12, 14, 25, 31, 96

Key, Diane sr 15, 25, 29, 48, 78, 84, 82,
83, 84, 85

Key. Kevin sr 25, 29, 48, 84, 82, 83, 84,
96

Kline, Jon sr 11, 16, 22, 34, 51, 79

Kline, Peter 14, 16, 35, 43, 47, 49, 64,
65, 94

Kline, Stacey 36. 51, 79

Kiucas, Sheila 15, 16, 36, 43

Krueger, Shalini 36, 45, 95

Kunkle, John 16, 19, 36, 55, 56, 57, 65,
72,76

Kushman, Brian 20, 36, 43

L

Lamason, Justin sr 25, 26, 43, 76, 80,
85

Lane, Becky 33, 36, 48, 49, 59, 62, 89

Lawrence, Trudy 1, 15, 16, 20, 36. 40,
58, 64, 76

Light, Amy sr 34

Light, Craig 36

Louthan, Billy 36, 44

Lovaas, Chris 36, 93

M

Madsen, Liz 10, 16, 24, 33, 36, 51, 60

Madsen, Pam 10, 16, 20, 33, 36, 40,
45, 54, 64, 96

Madsen, Paul sr 11, 16, 34, 33, 49, 51

Maxey. Ken 12, 14, 16, 19, 36, 47, 48,
80, 52, 85, 56, 57, 62, 64, 65, 72, 95

McDonald, Amy 36, 40, 48, 50, 62, 64,
65, 96

McMillian, Charles 36

McMillian, Lisa 36, 45, 56, 60

Meadows, Sandi 36, 37, 45, 54, 61

Menzel, Val 32, 33, 36, 46, 76

Meschko, Glenn 37, 54

Meschko, Keri 51

Miller, Beth 33, 37, 50, 90

Monteith, Florence 37, 49

N

Nelson, Ray 37

O

O’Connor, Sean sr 1, 42, 13, 14, 16,
22, 25, 27, 28, 51, §9

O'Connor, Teri st 1, 15, 16, 25, 27, 51,
64, 80, 83, 84, 95

Ozan, Randy 14, 34, 37

P

Parker, John 20, 37, 93
Parsons, Angie 37, 45, 54
Peterson, Sue 37, 46

-Pichotta, Jeff 14, 38



Zimmer

Pichotta, Sharon 32
Poucher, Lisa 19, 37

Powell, Wes 12, 13, 15, 16, 37, 43, 48,

49, 50
Puglisi, Pat 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 33, 37,
47, 94

R

Recor, Owen sr 18, 22, 25, 27, 55, 80,

83, 85
Reeves, Cindy 21, 37
Rivera, Trudy 10, 16, 37, 60
Roberts, Priscilla 21, 37, 54, 55, 64, 77

S

Sanders, Kathy 37, 48

Scholfield, Josie 37, 46, 89, 94

Shepard, Esther sr 10, 16, 25, 29, 64,
65, 82, 83

Shepard, Howard 37, 94

Shepard, Marilyn sr 31, 94

Sherbet, Mike 11, 12, 14, 16, 37, 48,
62, 64, 65

Silver, Wayne 38, 48, 50

Smith, Dave 38, 52, 53

Smith, Lisa 38

Songer, Randy 20, 38, 69, 93, 96

Stephenson, Chris sr 11, 16 28, 48, 55,
78, 79.82

Stephenson, Julie sr 28, 30, 33, 48, 55,

56, 78. 81, 82
Stevens, Mary 32, 37, 38, 49, 95
Stoltenberg, Lora 10, 16, 38
Suntken, Jan 38
Swamickan, Prince 38, 72, 79

T

Tooley, Dave 32, 38, 42, 59
Tooley, Joel 38, 50, 59, 62, 72

Trosen, John 11, 16, 19, 36, 38, 48, 49,

72,76
Trosen, Kim 10, 16, 38
Tschetter, Jeff sr 31

V

VanAmburg, Chad 14, 16, 38

Van Amburg, L.D. 12, 13, 14, 16, 38,
76

Van Wey, Rod sr 27, 28, 81, 84

W

Walker, Bill 19, 38
West, Doug 38, 50, 72, 93

Whetstone, Phil sr 27, 28, 29, 77, 80,
81, 83, 85

Whetstone, Tammy sr 27, 31

Whitcher, Brett 38, 59, 72, 73

Wiley, Rod 38

Wiliams, Annie sr 27, 28, 30, 42, 49, 50,
54, 55, 56, 57, 62, 79, 80

Wiliams, Cheryl 38, 51

Wiliams, Jeff sr 12, 13, 14, 16, 28, 51

Wilson, Louie 38, 87, 96

Vi

Zimmer, Matthew 31, 47, 60, 63, 76,
82, 84

Adult-Child Eye Care/
Glasses Fitted/Contact
Lenses

Member American Optometric Association

; K
5653 Ads aond Candids
The Vennard College students wish to ,

thank our advertisers who help support %g
this yearbook. W o)
OSKALOOSA VISION CENTER
_— _ Dependable
L 5 ! H. Craig Coen, 0.D. Home
217 First Ave. E Furnishings
Oskaloosa, 1A 52577 Since
673-4366 1896

Phone 672-2548

ANpENN
CENTRAL
MALL

Index/Advertising 87




TOWN CRIER, LTD.
COMMERCIAL PRINTERS

Complete Printing Services
From Design
To Delivery

810 East First*Pella, Iowa*(515) 628-1180

88 Advertising




The
Eagles
Nest

113 S. Market
Oskaloosa, 1A
673-8776

We have the lar-
gest selection of
Christian music to
study by in south-
east lowa.

o

PEPSI
i

OSKALOOSA’S CHOICE

4
SHOES FOR THE WHOLE FAMILY

104 1st Ave. East Oskaloosa, TA 52577

Fred’s Muffler Shop

1214 A Ave. West
Oskaloosa, TA 52577
673-9406

VOORHEES
STUDIO

photography by

DEAN VOORHEES
410 High Ave. E.
Oskaloosa, 1A 52577
(515) 673-8355

Official
Photographer
of
Vennard College

740 AM / 104.9 FM

... the excitement has just begun!
673-3493

Advertising 89



THE EVANGELICAL CHURCH

ﬂ%ﬁ 1513 South Market Street

Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577

(515)672-2267

>

e

ORIZON

FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK

301 FIRST AVENUE EAST ¢ P.O. BOX 8 * OSKALOOSA, 1A 52577
1022 WEST PLEASANT STREET ¢ P.O. BOX 538 * KNOXVILLE, 1A 50138

Pastor: Willard Paden Phone 673-5801

Mar-Co Travel, Ltd.

118 A AVENUE EAST
OSKALOOSA, IOWA 52577
(515) 673-3466

w

Arraicon
of Wl

Sunday School: 9:30 am
Morning Worship: 10:45 am
Evening Service: 6:00pm
Wednesday Programs: 7:00pm
“Discovering Christ’s love and sharing Him with others in our
daily lives.”
Clean up your mess! Q& - .
Your mother doesn’t s
work here!! A

MEDICAP sotaavw  oskaLoosa

PHARMACY - ] PHONE
COMPLETE PRESCRIPTION AFTER HOURS CALL
SERVICE R.B, VAN DYKE 673-6792

econo®foods.

Oskaloosa’s Low Price Leader

Heartland Square
Mall

Open 24 Hours a
Day

Oskaloosa’s Finest
Food Store

673-0421

%0 Advertising




Wileor-Garland
Funniture

THE HOME OF QUALITY HOME
FURNISHINGS
203 High Ave. East
OSKALOOSA, IOWA 52577

114 South 7th Stroet

BATES

FUNERAL CHAPEL
Oskaloosa, lowa 52577
Phone: 515-673-7366

ALSOP’S

N\ ppeaN
CENTRAL
MALL

OSKALOOSA 673-3405

PAT RICHARDS
i sur&uﬂ

Penn Central Mall 7

200 High Avenue West %
Oskaloosa, lowa 52577 INSURANCE
Of1.: (515) 673-0088 >

Aes.: (515) 673-4922

“Like a Good Neighbor, State Farm 1s Thare

CONGRATULATIONS
CLASS OF 1991

PIPER, JAFFRAY & HOPWOOD

SINCE 1895 MEMBER SIPC, MEMBER NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE, ING

V. Jean Rozenboom

Jed Willoughby

515-673-9754
800-383-1643 (US)

Mark J. Geier 716 A Ave West
Oskaloosa, IA 52577
WAL-MART , w
ALWAYS THE LOW PRICE
ON BRANDS YOU TRUST 9-9 Mon.-Sat.
673-3839 10-6 Sun,
/rK;-—”_‘
“Your Growing Store” (%"E!)Q‘T)Eﬁh‘ BUCKLE
L
Q‘OE‘UG Q\OLUG MALL
GAN?IEN (’!l.GREET,‘HOUSES Floral| [& GIft BRASS BUCKLE STORES
iu/\k N EKX"’?" ‘
U 4 e, 209 A Ave. West
== Oskal 1
A St 41 wo 1250 1 | LVEOE  AdAMS oo lous
(515) 673-8689 (515) 673-0458 Camera
Li Mick 13
Oskaloosa, lowa 52577 “B’W,.éf i ouse Rh:’lsérgagl;?

Advertising 91



Convenience and
A Whole lot more

Nowhere will you find friendlier, more
courteous people ... who'll take the time to
listen.

Nor will you find more financial services
designed just for you: checking, savings, 24-hour
ATM, student loans ... plus our handy drive-
up window on the south side of Heartland
Square.

Stop by and see us today for all your
financial needs.

PIMAHASKA
STATE BANK

Member FDIC

Main Bank Heartland Square
124 S. 1st Hwy. 63 South
673-8303 673-8306

Motor Bank
222 1st Ave. E.

Funeral Home

302-304 1st Ave. East
Oskaloosa, IA 52577
(615) 673-8244

Congratulations Kevin and Diane Key

FooD Fovks &7 [AM

SN = % S == . . .
(=R g & o Fax Service - Laminating
arp. Wedding
Announcements
717 High Ave. West
Oskaloosa, IA 52577
(5158) 673-9757

673-8663

1407 A Ave. W.

Full Service Bakery & Deli
Quality-Service-Savings
“Lots of Little Differences You’ll Like.”
Open 24 Hours

@entral Hnited Methodist Churcl

Corner A Ave. & No. Market
Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577
(515) 672-2564

Dave Holmes, Terra
Pastor Amundson,
Chr. Ed. Dir

Sunday Worship Services
8:30 am & 10:45 am
Sunday School 9:35 am
LOGOS-Wednesday after school program
for first grade through high school.

Where Christ is central and we are united.

@2 Advertising




: 3 @

Walton Insurance Agency Inc.

Robert Walton
President
Home Ph. 515-673-6504

213 1st Ave. East
Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577
Phone 515-673-8371

\1._6? SIX STATES DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
P4

The Gear, Joint, Clutch & Hydraulic Specialists

2138 Century Way
Boise, ID 83709
1-800-635-3702

Merlin Roberts
Sales Specialist

ROBERT AULD [[MIFJIMENTS
REGISTERED INVESTMENT ADVISOR

202 Washington Ave. E.
Albia, 1A 52531
(515) 932-2151
1-800-373-9484

124 A Ave. East
Oskaloosa, 1A 52577
(515) 673-9448

o
105 High Ave. E.

Oskaloosa, 1A 52577
673-3471

ms
PHOTOGRAPHY
A

i Welcome to
4 McWiley’s Restaurant

JCPenney

Penn Central Mall

Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577

RANDY WALSTON, Agent
301 A Ave East
Oskaloosa, 1A 52577

Off.: (615)673-4462 Home: 673-5395
“Like A Good Neighbor. State Farm is There”

Serenity Shoppe
Gifts
Collectibles
Custom Framing

R.M. & Vicki Wright
Penn Central Mall
Oskaloosa, lowa 52577
(515) 673-9760

209 North E Street
In Oskaloosa
673-8496
OPEN 24 HOURS
7 DAYS A WEEK
Premium quality meats & produce

MITRISIN MOTORS

501 High Avenue West
Oskaloosa, lowa 52577
(515) 673-7210 o)

A-1 Used Cars*Complete U.S. and Import Car
Repair* Engine Overhaul* Tune up and Service
*Air Conditioning* Brakes*Exhaust and
Shocks*Complete Body Shop*Free Estimates
*Glass Installation*24 Hour Wrecker Service

Advertising 93




Study Datfes

Which comes first . . . study time or social life? By combining the two
one can “kill two birds with one stone.” The library, or any other place,
is a little less lonely if you've someone special to study with.

Top right: Friends Heidi Bakken
and Peter Kline find time for studious
council in the Student Council
meeting room.

Above: Study dates rate high
with married students Marilyn Shep-
ard and husband Howard. They
were often seen together in the
Vennard library using precious
blocks of time to keep up with their
school work.

Right: Dating by the book™ are
Angie Dunbar and Andi Anderson.

Far right: Josie Scholfield finds hit-
ting the books much more pleasant
when you have good company.
Looks can be deceiving where Pat
Puglisi is concerned. Are you study-
ing Pat or did the photographer
catch you napping?

94 Candids



Vennard Vignetftes

Far left: Shalini Krueger has a pre-chapel blow-out. Seat-
mates are Scott Branson (left) and Dave Brown (right).

Left: Friends to the max ... Ken Maxey and Sue Arnold
practice hug therapy.

Center: Oh my. what do we have here?!? Ray Stauffer
(left) and Tammy Davis (center) buddy up to their favorite
nurse, Jan Stauffer. Jan, I'm not sure even you can help them!

Below: Here is Vennard's version of the three little monkeys,
“Hear, Speak, and See No Evil."” (Left to right) Tasha Druhl,
Laura Gilbert, and Mary Stevens.

Impertinent Impersonations

Left center: Coming in for an encore is Teri 'S, Dorsey” O'Conner.

Center: Scott Dorsey as himself ... the King of the Best!

Above: Beth Ball alias “"Bucky Beaver”. She's at it again, folks!

Left: Wishful thinking? "It doesn't feel too bad,” says Reed Lindahl from the
president’s chair on the eve of his retirement from Vennard College.”

Candids 95



1991 Reflections Staff

Lisa Cole Typist
Tom Fairclough ldeas, design
Deb Haff Ideas, design
Darren Key Ad Sales
Kevin Key Photographer
Mrs. Naomi Key Avisor, Editor
Pam Madsen ldeas, Theme Art
Amy McDonald ldeas, Input
Randy Songer Input, Theme
Louie Wilson ldeas, Input

Top to bottom, left to right:

Photographer Kevin Key's pictures were full
of weird surprises ... himself!

Randy Songer kept Mrs. Key in line . .. most
of the time.

Pam Madsen, Amy McDonald and Louie
Wilson check their mail before rushing off to
class.

Lisa Cole and Deb Haff could be easily
spotted anywhere.

Tom Fairclough . . . a man of many talents.

Above: Darren Key gives his famous sales
victory salute. (Actually he is probably cheer-
ing the Atlanta Braves.)

Far Right: A paper draped Mrs. Key jubilant-
ly exclaims, “This program actually works!"

Q6 Yearbook credits




	1991c
	1991 gold
	1991

